Rear of frame behind upper shock mounts may be replaced with round, square or rectangular tubing. 
Right rear frame may not be narrowed for tire clearance. 
All bars which are forward of the roll cage must be lower than the hood. 
Frame may not be cut for tie rod clearance or oil pan clearance. 
Wheelbase must be a minimum one hundred seven and one half (107.5) inches. A maximum one (1) 
inch difference from side to side is permitted. 

COCKPIT, STEERING & SEAT 
Loose objects and/or weights are not allowed. 
Air bags are not allowed. 
Rear view mirrors are not allowed. 
Other than the gas pedal and brake pedal, any knobs, handles or levers used for adjustment of

[...]

GM metric frame center of fuel pump must be located a minimum of one and three-quarters (1.75) 
inches in front of unaltered cross member. 
Solid motor and transmission mounts are permitted. Full mid-plate is not allowed. 
Maximum cranking compression of one hundred seventy-five (175) pounds with ignition off and engine 
turned over five (5) times. 
Oil pans must have an inspection hole of at least one (1) inch diameter with nothing inside that may 
blocking inspection scope from seeing rotating assembly. If not utilizing a one (1) inch plug, oil pan

[...]

mounted fans only are permitted. Electric fans are not allowed. 
Aluminum pulleys and radiators are permitted. 
Overflow tubes must be directed to the ground and inside of the frame rails. 

WEIGHT 
The overall weight of the racecar must be a minimum of two thousand nine hundred and fifty (2,950) 
pounds and shall be measured at the conclusion of the race with the driver in the cockpit, wearing 
complete racing apparel. 
Lead and/or ballast may be added only in the trunk area and/or motor compartment. May not be 

mounted in cockpit, outside of body or hood area, or on any rotating or suspension parts.